CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 17, 2020

Agenda Item: 4.16

Subject: Approval of Agreement for Off-Site Internship Training between American

Medical Response (AMR) – West and Rural Metro of California, Inc., and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College requires students in the Emergency Medical Training-Paramedic (EMT-P) program to successfully complete field ambulance internships. AMR West and Rural Metro of California Inc., (referred to as Provider), is an Ambulance service provider that expands it services throughout the bay area.

The purpose of this agreement is to establish the respective responsibilities and duties of the College and AMR – West and Rural Metro of California Inc. while students are participating in ambulance field internship programs. AMR - West and Rural Metro of California Inc. will provide field internships for the purpose of training students enrolled in the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College EMT-P program and training will be under the supervision of an experienced AMR – West and Rural Metro of California Inc. preceptor who shall be selected by AMR – West and Rural Metro of California Inc. at no cost to Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas.

The agreement will commence on October 21, 2020 and continue into effect through October 20, 2022.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the agreement for Off-Site Internship Training between American Medical Response (AMR) – West and Rural Metro of California, Inc., and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College for the term commencing October 21, 2020 and ending October 20, 2022. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Service to approve this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronal	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED	